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Bivona® Cuffless
Adjustable Neck Flange

Hyperflex™ Pediatric
Tracheostomy Tube

Description
The Bivona Cuffless Adjustable Neck Flange Hyperflex PediatricTracheostomy Tube is a
radiopaque wire reinforced silicone tube with an integral 15 mm ISO swivel, and a sliding
lockable neck flange. Each tube is individually packaged with twill tape and a disconnect
wedge. This product is manufactured with Bivona SuperSlick® XL-PCN™ formulation.

The contents of this package are sterile unless the package is opened or damaged.

Intended Use
Not intended for long term use.
This tube provides temporary airway access for a tracheotomized patient when
determining the optimal tube length for a patient. This tube must be replaced with a fixed
neck flange tracheostomy tube when the optimal length is determined.

Contraindications
• Do not use in home care settings.
• Do not use with lasers, electrosurgical devices or MRI.

Warnings
• Failure to use a disconnect wedge when removing connections to the 15 mm ISO 

swivel can result in significant damage to the tube. Do not pull on the connection. 
See Illustration A.

• Do not use a tube that is cut or damaged. Use of a damaged tube can result in airway
compromise.

Cautions
• For temporary use only. Contact Portex, Inc. to obtain a fixed neck flange

tracheostomy tube after optimal length is determined.
• For single patient use only. Do not reprocess.
• Do not leave neck flange unlocked when in use.
• This device must be thoroughly inspected for signs of damage or wear prior to each

use.
• Do not allow unsupported weight to pull on this tube.
• Use only water soluble lubricants with this tube. Use of petroleum based lubricants can

damage this tube.
• This package insert presents general information on how to use this device. However, it

is necessarily the responsibility of the healthcare practitioner to assess these
instructions and to take appropriate measures as needed to assure the product and
method for use are compatible with individual patient needs. It is also the responsibility
of the healthcare practitioner to assure that the instructions for use and maintenance
are understood by and provided to the care giver.

Directions
1. Insert an introducer into the tube without protruding beyond the patient end and

lubricate with a water soluble lubricant.
2. Insert the tube and introducer into the patient's stoma, and immediately remove the

introducer.
3. Adjust the tube to the desired length. Align the white stripe on the shaft with the

diamond mark on the adjustable neck flange locking ring.
4. Secure the neck flange by pulling the locking tab over the locking pin.
5. Confirm proper tube placement and secure with twill tape around then patient's neck.
6. The depth of the tracheostomy tube shaft can be adjusted by releasing the locking ring.

Sterile water makes adjustment easier. Depth markings indicate the length of the shaft
as measured from the patient side of the neck flange.
CAUTION: Never leave the tube in place with the locking mechanism released.

Description
La canule de trachéotomie Hyperflex à bride de cou réglable sans ballonnet de Bivona est
une tubulure en silicone radio-opaque renforcée par un fil métallique avec raccord articulé
ISO intégré de 15 mm et bride de cou verrouillable à coulisse. Chaque canule est emballée
individuellement avec du sparadrap et un coin de déconnexion. Ce produit est fabriqué à
partir de la formulation SuperSlick® XL-PCN™ de Bivona.

Le contenu de ce paquet est stérile sauf ouverture ou endommagement.

Indication
Non prévu pour une utilisation à long terme.
Cette canule assure l’accès temporaire aux voies aériennes d’un patient ayant subi une
trachéotomie lors de la détermination de la longueur optimale de la canule. Cette canule
doit être remplacée par une canule de trachéotomie à bride de cou fixe une fois que la
longueur est déterminée.

Contre-indications
• Ne pas utiliser à domicile.
• Ne pas utiliser avec des lasers, des appareils électrochirurgicaux ou une I.R.M.

Avertissements
• Utiliser le coin de déconnexion pour défaire tout élément attaché au raccord articulé

ISO de 15 mm sous peine d’endommager sensiblement la canule. Ne pas tirer sur le
raccord. Voir l’illustration A.

• Ne pas utiliser une canule coupée ou endommagée. L’utilisation d’une canule
endommagée risque de compromettre la fonction des voies aériennes.

Mises en garde
• Pour usage temporaire uniquement. Pour obtenir une canule de trachéotomie à bride

de cou fixe après avoir déterminé la longueur optimale, contacter Portex, Inc.
• À usage unique. Ne pas restériliser.
• Ne pas laisser la bride de cou débloquée en cours d’utilisation.
• Inspecter minutieusement ce dispositif pour s’assurer qu’il ne présente aucun signe

d’endommagement ou d’usure avant utilisation.
• Faire en sorte que rien ne tire sur la canule.
• Utiliser uniquement des lubrifiants solubles dans l’eau avec cette canule. L’emploi de

lubrifiants à base de pétrole risque de l’endommager.
• La notice d’utilisation fournie présente des informations générales sur la procédure

d’utilisation du dispositif. Toutefois, il incombe obligatoirement au médecin d’évaluer
ces instructions et de prendre les mesures qui s’imposent pour garantir la compatibilité
du produit et de la méthode avec les besoins individuels du patient. Il incombe par
ailleurs au médecin de s’assurer que le prestataire de soins a reçu le mode d’emploi et
d’entretien et qu’il l’a compris.

Mode d’emploi
1. Insérer un introducteur dans la canule sans qu’il dépasse de l’extrémité patient et

lubrifier avec un lubrifiant soluble dans l’eau.
2. Insérer la canule et l’introducteur dans le stomate du patient, puis retirer

immédiatement l’introducteur.
3. Régler la canule à la longueur désirée. Aligner la rayure blanche de la canule sur le

losange de l’anneau de blocage de la bride de cou réglable.
4. Bloquer la bride de cou en faisant passer la languette de blocage par-dessus la goupille

de blocage.
5. Confirmer le positionnement correct de la canule et la fixer à l’aide de sparadrap au cou

du patient.
6. La profondeur de la canule de trachéotomie se règle sur simple déblocage de l’anneau.

L’utilisation d’eau stérile facilite l’ajustement. Les repères de profondeur indiquent la
longueur de la canule, mesurée à partir du côté patient de la bride de cou.
ATTENTION : Ne jamais laisser la canule en place sans avoir bloqué le mécanisme. 

Beschreibung
Bei der Bivona Hyperflex Tracheostomiekanüle ohne Cuff mit einstellbarem Halsflansch für
Kinder handelt es sich um eine strahlenundurchlässige mit Draht verstärkte Kanüle mit
einer integrierten 15 mm-ISO-Drehvorrichtung und einem verschiebbaren
Verriegelungshalsflansch. Jede Kanüle ist einzeln mit Twillband und einem Trennungskeil
verpackt. Dieses Produkt wurde mit der Bivona SuperSlick® XL-PCN™-Rezeptur
hergestellt.

Der Inhalt dieser Packung ist steril, es sei denn, die Verpackung wurde geöffnet oder
beschädigt.

Verwendungszweck
Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den Langzeitgebrauch bestimmt.
Diese Kanüle bietet bei tracheotomierten Patienten vorübergehenden Zugriff auf den
Atemweg, wenn die optimale Kanülenlänge für den Patienten festgestellt werden muss. Die
Kanüle muss durch eine Tracheostomiekanüle mit einem starren Halsflansch ersetzt
werden, wenn die optionale Länge bestimmt wurde.

Gegenanzeigen
• Nicht bei der Heimpflege verwenden.
• Nicht zusammen mit Lasern, elektrochirurgischen Geräten oder MRI

(Kernspinresonanztomographie) verwenden.

Warnhinweise
• Wird beim Entfernen von Anschlüssen an die 15 mm-ISO-Drehvorrichtung kein

Trennungskeil verwendet, kann die Kanüle stark beschädigt werden. Am Anschlussteil
nicht ziehen. Siehe Abbildung A.

• Keine Kanüle verwenden, die Schnittstellen oder Beschädigungen aufweist. Die
Verwendung einer beschädigten Kanüle kann die Atemwege beeinträchtigen.

Vorsichtshinweise
• Dieses Produkt ist nur für den vorübergehenden Gebrauch bestimmt. Treten Sie

mit Portex Medical Technologies in Verbindung, um eine Tracheostomiekanüle mit
einem festsitzenden Halsflansch zu erhalten, nachdem die optimale Länge bestimmt
wurde.

• Dieses Produkt ist für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Nicht wiederverwenden.
• Bei Gebrauch den Halsflansch nicht unverschlossen lassen.
• Vor jedem Einsatz muss dieses Produkt sorgfältig auf Anzeichen von Schäden oder

Abnutzung überprüft werden.
• Die Kanüle darf nicht durch einen Gegenstand beschwert bzw. heruntergezogen

werden.
• Mit dieser Kanüle nur wasserlösliche Gleitmittel verwenden. Die Verwendung von auf

Petroleum basierenden Gleitmitteln kann diese Kanüle beschädigen.
• Diese Packungsbeilage enthält allgemeine Informationen zum Gebrauch dieses

Produkts. Es liegt jedoch unbedingt im Verantwortungsbereich des medizinischen
Fachpersonals, diese Anweisungen zu bewerten und die entsprechenden Maßnahmen
auszuführen, die erforderlich sind, um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt und die
Methode den Bedürfnissen des einzelnen Patienten entsprechen. Es liegt außerdem in
der Verantwortung des Arztes zu überprüfen, dass die Gebrauchs- und
Wartungsanweisungen von der Betreuungsperson verstanden und an diese übergeben
wurden.

Anweisungen
1. Einen Einführer in die Kanüle einführen, ohne dass dieser über das Patientenende

hinaus ragt. Ein wasserlösliches Gleitmittel auftragen.
2. Die Kanüle und den Einführer in das Stoma des Patienten einführen und dann den

Einführer sofort entfernen.
3. Die Kanüle auf die gewünschte Länge einstellen. Den weißen Streifen auf dem Schaft

mit dem Diamantzeichen auf dem einstellbaren Verriegelungsring am Halsflansch
ausrichten.

4. Den Halsflansch sichern, indem die Verriegelungslasche über den Verriegelungsstift
gezogen wird.

5. Überprüfen, dass die Kanüle korrekt sitzt, und diese mit Hilfe von Twill-Band um den
Hals des Patienten befestigen.

6. Die Tiefe des Tracheostomiekanülenschafts kann durch ein Lockern des
Verriegelungrings eingestellt werden. Die Einstellung wird durch steriles Wasser
erleichtert. Tiefenmarkierungen zeigen die Länge des Schafts von der Patientenseite
des Halsflansches gemessen an.
VORSICHT: Die Kanüle unter keinen Umständen mit gelockertem
Verriegelungsmechanismus eingesetzt lassen.

Descripción
El tubo de traqueostomía pediátrico Hyperflex con brida de collar ajustable y sin manguito
de Bivona es un tubo radioopaco de silicona reforzado con alambre, con una cabeza
giratoria ISO integral de 15 mm y una brida de collar deslizable que se puede fijar. Cada
tubo se envasa individualmente con cinta de sarga y una cuña de desconexión. Este
producto está fabricado con la formulación SuperSlick® XL-PCN™ de Bivona.

El contenido de este envase es estéril, a menos que el envase esté abierto o dañado.

Uso indicado
Este tubo no está indicado para usarse a largo plazo.
Este tubo proporciona acceso temporal a las vías respiratorias de un paciente
traqueostomizado cuando se determina la longitud óptima del tubo para un paciente. El
tubo se debe reemplazar con un tubo de traqueostomía de brida de collar fija después de
que se determina la longitud óptima.

Contraindicaciones
• No se use para la atención médica en el hogar.
• No se use con dispositivos de rayos láser, electroquirúrgicos ni de RM.

Advertencias
• Si no se usa una cuña de desconexión cuando se quitan las conexiones de la cabeza

giratoria ISO de 15 mm, se puede dañar considerablemente el tubo. No tire de la
conexión. Consulte la Ilustración A.

• No use un tubo cortado o dañado. El uso de un tubo dañado puede comprometer la
seguridad de las vías respiratorias.

Precauciones
• Solamente para uso temporal. Comuníquese con Portex, Inc. para obtener un tubo

de traqueostomía con brida de collar fija después de determinar la longitud óptima
requerida.

• Para uso en un solo paciente. No se puede reprocesar.
• La brida de collar debe estar fija cuando el tubo está en uso.
• Este dispositivo se debe inspeccionar minuciosamente antes de cada uso para

detectar señales de daños o desgaste.
• No permita que un peso sin soporte tire de este tubo.
• Con este tubo use solamente lubricantes solubles en agua. El uso de lubricantes con

base de petrolato podría dañar el tubo.
• Este prospecto contiene información general sobre el uso del dispositivo. Sin embargo,

es necesariamente la responsabilidad del médico evaluar estas instrucciones y tomar
las medidas adecuadas que sean necesarias para asegurarse de que el producto y el
método de d del producto sean compatibles con las necesidades de cada paciente.
También es responsabilidad del médico asegurarse de que la persona que va a atender
al paciente reciba y entienda las instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento.

Instrucciones
1. Inserte un introductor en el tubo sin que aquél sobre salga del extremo del tubo que

queda del lado del paciente, y lubrique con un lubricante soluble en agua.
2. Inserte el tubo y el introductor en el estoma del paciente e inmediatamente retire el

introductor.
3. Ajuste el tubo a la longitud deseada. Alinee la banda blanca, que se encuentra en el

cuerpo del tubo, con la marca de diamante que se encuentra en el anillo de fijación de
la brida de collar ajustable.

4. Asegure la brida de collar tirando de la pestaña de fijación sobre el pasador de fijación.
5. Compruebe que el tubo esté colocado adecuadamente y asegúrelo con cinta de sarga

alrededor del cuello del paciente.
6. La profundidad del eje del tubo de traqueostomía se puede ajustar liberando el anillo

de fijación. El agua estéril facilita el ajuste. Las marcas de profundidad indican la
longitud del cuerpo según se mide desde el lado del paciente de la brida de collar.
PRECAUCIÓN: nunca deje el tubo colocado con el mecanismo de fijación liberado. 

Bivona®, Portex®,Smiths®, HyperflexTM, SuperSlick®, and XL-PCNTM are trademarks of
Portex, Inc.

Portex, Inc.
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Descrizione
La cannula tracheostomica pediatrica senza cuffia Bivona Hyperflex con flangia regolabile
è un tubo al silicone, rinforzato con un filo radiopaco, con giunto girevole ISO da 15 mm ed
una flangia scorrevole bloccabile. I tubi sono confezionati singolarmente con nastro
adesivo in tessuto ed un cuneo di distacco. Questo prodotto è realizzato con formula
Bivona SuperSlick® XL-PCN™.

Il contenuto di questa confezione è sterile, a meno che la confezione non sia stata aperta o
danneggiata in precedenza.

Uso previsto
Non adatto per uso prolungato.
Questa cannula trova applicazione per l’accesso temporaneo alle vie respiratorie di un
paziente tracheotomizzato fino a quando viene determinata la lunghezza ottimale della
cannula per il paziente. Una volta stabilita la lunghezza ottimale, questa cannula deve
essere sostituita con una permanente a flangia fissa.

Controindicazioni
• Non usare per l’assistenza domiciliare.
• Non usare contestualmente a laser, dispositivi elettrochirurgici o RMN.

Avvertenze
• Qualora non venisse usato il cuneo di distacco, durante la separazione delle

connessioni al giunto girevole ISO da 15 mm, la cannula potrebbe subire gravi danni.
Non tirare per separare il collegamento. Vedi illustrazione A.

• Non usare una cannula tagliata o danneggiata. L'uso di una cannula danneggiata può
compromettere il passaggio di aria attraverso le vie respiratorie.

Precauzioni
• Esclusivamente per uso provvisorio. Una volta determinata la lunghezza ottimale,

rivolgersi alla Portex, Inc. per ottenere la cannula tracheostomica con flangia fissa.
• Esclusivamente monouso. Non sterilizzare/sanificare.
• Non lasciare sbloccata la flangia sul tubo in situ.
• Prima dell’uso, esaminare attentamente il dispositivo per accertarsi che non sia

danneggiato o consumato.
• Non permettere a pesi non sostenuti di gravare sul tubo.
• Con questa cannula usare solo lubrificanti idrosolubili: i lubrificanti a base di derivati del

petrolio potrebbero danneggiarlo.
• Questo inserto di confezione presenta informazioni generali sull’uso del dispositivo.

Spetta tuttavia al medico valutare tali informazioni e prendere le misure necessarie,
affinché il prodotto e la tecnica usata siano compatibili con le esigenze del paziente.
Spetta inoltre al medico assicurarsi che le istruzioni per l’uso e la manutenzione siano
fornite all’assistente sanitario e da questi capite.

Istruzioni
1. Inserire una sonda per intubazione nella cannula senza farla sporgere oltre l'estremità

del paziente e lubrificarla con un lubrificante idrosolubile.
2. Inserire il tubo e la sonda per intubazione nello stoma del paziente, e togliere

immediatamente la sonda.
3. Regolare la cannula secondo la lunghezza desiderata. Allineare la striscia bianca che si

trova sul corpo con il contrassegno a rombo, situato sull'anello di bloccaggio della
flangia regolabile.

4. Fissare la flangia tirando la linguetta di bloccaggio sopra l’apposito perno.
5. Confermare la corretta posizione della cannula e fissarla avvolgendo del nastro adesivo

in tessuto attorno al collo del paziente.
6. La profondità del corpo della cannula tracheostomica può essere regolata sbloccando

l’anello di bloccaggio. L'acqua sterile facilita la regolazione. I contrassegni della
profondità indicano la lunghezza del corpo della cannula, a partire dal lato paziente
della flangia.
ATTENZIONE: non lasciare mai la cannula in situ con il meccanismo di regolazione
sbloccato. 

Beskrivelse
Bivona Hyperflex Pædiatrisk trakealkanyle uden cuff, med justérbar halsflange, er en
røntgentæt, trådarmeret siliconekanyle med en integreret 15 mm ISO-drejekobling og en
forskydelig halsflange, der kan låses fast. Hver kanyle er individuelt pakket med twilltape og
en frakoblingskile. Dette produkt er fremstillet med Bivona SuperSlick® XL-PCN™.

Indholdet i denne pakke er sterilt, hvis ikke pakken er åbnet eller beskadiget.

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Produktet er ikke beregnet til langvarig brug.
Med denne kanyle skabes en midlertidig adgang til luftvejene for trakeotomerede
patienter, når den optimale kanylelængde for en patient skal bestemmes. Denne kanyle
skal udskiftes med en trakealkanyle med en fast halsflange, efter at den optimale
kanylelængde er bestemt.

Kontraindikationer
• Dette produkt må ikke bruges i hjemmeplejesituationer.
• Produktet må ikke bruges sammen med laserudstyr, elektrokirurgiske anordninger eller

MR-scannere (magnetisk resonans-scannere).

Advarsler
• Hvis 15 mm ISO-drejekoblingens tilslutninger fjernes uden at frakoblingskilen

anvendes, kan kanylen alvorligt beskadiges. Der må ikke trækkes i tilslutningen. 
Se figur A.

• En kanyle, der er skåret eller på anden måde beskadiget, må ikke bruges. Hvis en
beskadiget kanyle anvendes, kan luftvejene kompromitteres.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
• Dette produkt er kun beregnet til midlertidig brug. Kontakt Portex, Inc. for

anskaffelse af en trakealkanyle med fast halsflange, efter at den optimal længde er
bestemt.

• Kun beregnet til brug på én enkelt patient. Må ikke resteriliseres.
• Halsflangen må ikke være ulåst, når kanylen er i brug.
• Før hver brug, skal produktet nøje inspiceres for tegn på skade eller slitage.
• Ikke-understøttede genstande må ikke trække i kanylen.
• Der må kun bruges vandopløselige smøremidler til denne kanyle. Petroleumbaserede

smøremidler kan beskadige kanylen.
• Dette produktinformationsblad indeholder generel information vedrørende brugen af

pågældende produkt. Det påhviler imidlertid den ansvarlige læge/sygeplejerske at
vurdere disse anvisninger og foretage nødvendige og passende foranstaltninger for at
sikre, at produktet og brugen af produktet er forenelige med den enkelte patients behov.
Lægen/sygeplejersken er også ansvarlig for at sikre, at den person, der plejer
patienten, har fået og forstået anvisningerne vedrørende brug og vedligeholdelse af
produktet.

Anvisninger
1. Før en introducer ind i kanylen; kontrollér at introduceren ikke stikker frem ved

patientenden og smør med et vandopløseligt smøremiddel.
2. Indfør kanylen med introducer i patientens stoma, og fjern umiddelbart derefter

introduceren.
3. Tilpas kanylen til den ønskede længde. Den hvide rand på skaftet skal rettes ind mod

rudemarkeringen på den justérbare halsflanges låsering.
4. Lås halsflangen ved at trække låseknappen over låsestiften.
5. Bekræft at kanylen er korrekt indsat, og fastgør den med twilltape rundt om patientens

hals.
6. Placeringsdybden for trakealkanylens skaft justeres ved at frigøre låseringen. Sterilt

vand letter justeringen. Dybdemarkeringerne indikerer skaftets længde, målt fra
patientsiden af halsflangen.
FORSIGTIG: Kanylen må aldrig efterlades i patienten med ulåst låsemekanisme. 

Beskrivning
Bivona Hyperflex Pediatrisk trakealkanyl med justerbar halsfläns, utan kuff är en röntgentät,
trådförstärkt silikonkanyl med en fast 15 mm ISO-svivelkoppling samt en skjut- och låsbar
halsfläns. Varje kanyl är individuellt förpackad med twilltejp och en frånkopplingskil. Denna
produkt tillverkas med sammansättningen Bivona SuperSlick® XL-PCN™.

Vid obruten, oskadad förpackning är innehållet i denna förpackning sterilt.

Användningsområde
Ej avsedd för långvarig användning.
Denna kanyl ger en temporär, fri luftväg för trakeotomerade patienter, under fastställande
av optimal kanyllängd. Denna kanyl måste bytas ut mot en trakealkanyl med fast halsfläns
efter att optimal längd har fastställts.

Kontraindikationer
• Får ej användas i hemvårdssituationer.
• Får ej användas tillsammans med lasrar, elektrokirurgiska anordningar eller MRT.

Varningar
• Om frånkopplingskilen inte används vid frånkoppling av anslutningar till 15 mm ISO-

svivelkopplingen, kan kanylen skadas avsevärt. Dra ej i kopplingen. Se figur A.
• En kanyl som har skurits eller skadats får ej användas. Om en skadad kanyl används

kan luftvägen äventyras.

Försiktighetsbeaktanden
• Endast avsedd för temporär användning. Kontakta Portex, Inc. för att erhålla en

trakealkanyl med fast halsfläns efter att optimal längd har fastställts.
• Endast avsedd för användning till en patient. Får ej rengöras/steriliseras.
• Lämna ej halsflänsen olåst när kanylen används.
• Före varje användning måste man noga se efter om anordningen visar tecken på skada

eller nötning.
• Ostöttade föremål får ej tillåtas orsaka dragning i kanylen.
• Använd endast vattenlösliga smörjmedel till denna kanyl. Användning av

vaselinbaserade smörjmedel kan skada kanylen.
• Denna förpackningsinlaga innehåller allmän information om användning av denna

anordning. Ansvarig läkare/sjuksköterska är emellertid med nödvändighet ansvarig för
att granska anvisningarna och vidta nödvändiga och lämpliga åtgärder för att
säkerställa att produkten och användningssättet är förenliga med den enskilda
patientens behov. Det är också ansvarig läkares/sjuksköterskas ansvar att se till att
bruks- och skötselanvisningarna har förståtts och delgivits den som utför den direkta
vården av patienten.

Anvisningar
1. För in en introducer i kanylen utan att låta introducern sticka fram ur patientänden och

smörj med ett vattenlösligt smörjmedel.
2. För in kanylen med introducer i patientens stoma och ta därefter omedelbart ut

introducern.
3. Tillpassa kanylen till önskad längd. Rikta in den vita randen på skaftet mot rutmärket på

den justerbara halsflänsens låsring.
4. Fixera halsflänsen genom att dra låsknappen över låsstiftet.
5. Verifiera att kanylen är korrekt insatt och fixera den med twilltejp runt patientens hals.
6. Trakealkanylens skaftdjup kan justeras genom att låsringen frigörs. Sterilt vatten

underlättar justering. Skaftlängden, mätt från halsflänsens patientsida, anges av
djupmarkeringar.
VARNING: Låt aldrig kanylen vara kvar i patienten med frigjord låsmekanism.

Beschrijving
De Bivona Hyperflex tracheotomiebuis zonder manchet met regelbare nekflens voor
kinderen is een met draad versterkte radiopake siliconen buis met een ingebouwd ISO-
zwenkstuk van 15 mm en een verschuifbare, vergrendelbare nekflens. Iedere buis zit
samen met keperband en een ontkoppelingsspie in een afzonderlijke verpakking. Dit
product is vervaardigd volgens de Bivona SuperSlick® XL-PCN™ formule.

De inhoud van deze verpakking is steriel, behalve indien de verpakking is geopend of
beschadigd.

Gebruik
Dit product is niet bestemd voor langdurig gebruik.
Deze buis is bestemd om tijdelijke toegang tot de luchtwegen te verschaffen bij een
patiënt op wie een tracheotomie is uitgevoerd, om de optimale buislengte voor een patiënt
te bepalen. Wanneer de optimale lengte is bepaald, moet de buis worden vervangen door
een tracheotomiebuis met een vaste nekflens.

Contra-indicaties
• Niet gebruiken voor thuiszorg.
• Niet gebruiken samen met lasers, elektrochirurgische apparatuur of MRI.

Waarschuwingen
• Indien geen ontkoppelingsspie wordt gebruikt wanneer de aansluitingen van het ISO-

zwenkstuk van 15 mm worden verwijderd, kan aanzienlijke schade aan de buis worden
toegebracht. Niet aan de aansluiting trekken.  Zie afbeelding A.

• Geen buizen gebruiken die ingesneden of beschadigd zijn. Gebruik van een
beschadigde buis kan de luchtwegen versperren.

Voorzorgmaatregelen
• Uitsluitend voor tijdelijk gebruik. Neem contact op met Portex, Inc. om een

tracheotomiebuis met vaste nekflens te bestellen nadat de optimale lengte van de buis
is bepaald.

• Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw conditioneren.
• Laat de nekflens niet ontgrendeld wanneer het apparaat in gebruik is.
• Dit apparaat moet vóór gebruik grondig worden geïnspecteerd op tekenen van

beschadiging of slijtage.
• Sta niet toe dat een niet-ondersteund gewicht aan deze buis trekt.
• Gebruik alleen in water oplosbare smeermiddelen met deze buis. Het gebruik van

smeermiddelen op petroleumbasis kan deze buis beschadigen.
• Deze bijsluiter verschaft algemene informatie over het gebruik van dit apparaat. Het

behoort echter tot de verantwoordelijkheid van de medische dienstverlener om deze
instructies te evalueren en de nodige maatregelen te nemen om te verzekeren dat het
product en de gebruikte methode compatibel zijn met de individuele behoeften van de
patiënt. Het behoort eveneens tot de verantwoordelijkheid van de geneeskundige
dienstverlener om ervoor te zorgen dat de gebruiksaanwijzing en de
onderhoudsinstructies door de verzorger worden begrepen en verschaft.

Aanwijzingen
1. Steek een introducer in de buis zonder dat hij er aan het patiënt-uiteinde uitkomt en

smeer hem in met een in water oplosbaar smeermiddel.
2. Steek de buis en de introducer in de stoma van de patiënt en verwijder de introducer

onmiddellijk.
3. Stel de buis tot op de gewenste lengte bij. Zet de witte streep op de schacht op één lijn

met het ruitvormige merkteken op de vergrendelring van de regelbare nekflens.
4. Zet de nekflens vast door het vergrendelingslipje over de vergrendelingspin te trekken.
5. Controleer of de buis juist is geplaatst en zet ze vast met keperband rond de nek van de

patiënt.
6. De schachtdiepte van de tracheotomiebuis kan worden bijgesteld door de

vergrendelring los te maken. Steriel water vergemakkelijkt de bijstelling.
Dieptemarkeringen geven de lengte van de schacht aan, gemeten vanaf de patiënt-
zijde van de nekflens.
OPGELET: Laat de buis nooit met een los vergrendelmechanisme op haar plaats
zitten. 

Attenzione vedere l’istruzioni per l’uso

Sterilizzato ad eto

Lotto no.

Scadenza

Nr. Cat.

Avvertenza: La lege federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo 

dispositivo ai medici o su prescrizione medica.

SENZA LATTICE

Se brugsanvisning

Ethylenoxid steriliseret

Batch nummer

Anvendes før

Katalog nummer

Advarsel: Ifølge amerikansk føderativ lovgivning må dette produkt 

kun sælges af eller på ordre af en læge.

LATEX FRI

OBS! Läs bruksanvisning

Steriliserad med etylenoxid

Batchnummer

Användes före

Artikelnummer

Varning: Enligt amerikansk federal lagstiftning får denna produkt 

endast säljas av eller på order av läkare.

LATEX FRI

Atenção, ler instruçoes antes de utilizar

Esterilizado, com oxido etileno

Codigo de lote

Utilizado por

Número de catálogo

Atenção: Lei federal dos E.U.A. restringe a venda deste dispositivo 

somente à médicos ou através de receita médica.

SEM LATEX

Attentie, zie instructies voor gebruik

Steriel, gesteriliseerd met ethyleen oxide

Batch code

Te gebruiken voor

Catalogus nummer

 

Opgelet: Krachtens de federale wetten (van de V.S.) mag dit apparaat 

alleen door of op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.

LATEX VRIJ

Descrição
O Tubo de Traqueostomia Pediátrico Hyperflex Bivona de Anel Ajustável Sem Balão é um
tubo de silicone radiopaco reforçado com fio metálico com um suporte giratório integral de
15 mm (normas ISO), e um anel deslizante de fixação. Cada tubo é embalado
individualmente com uma fita de sarja e uma cunha de desconexão. Este produto foi
fabricado usando a fórmula BivonaSuperSlick® XL-PCN™.

O conteúdo desta embalagem é estéril excepto se a embalagem estiver aberta ou
danificada.

Uso indicado
Este tubo não é indicado para uso prolongado.
Este tubo faculta acesso temporário às vias aéreas a doentes submetidos a
traqueostomia, enquanto se determina o comprimento ideal do tubo para o doente. Este
tubo deve ser substituído por um tubo de traqueostomia com um anel fixo uma vez definido
o comprimento ideal.

Contra-indicações
• Não utilizar quando o doente estiver a ser tratado em casa.
• Não utilizar com lasers, aparelhos eléctricos de cirurgia ou dispositivos de imagens de

ressonância magnética (IRM).

Advertências
• Se se retirarem as conexões do suporte giratório de 15 mm ISO sem a cunha de

desconexão, o tubo pode ficar seriamente danificado. Não puxar pelas conexões. 
Ver a ilustração A.

• Não utilizar um tubo que se encontre cortado ou danificado. A utilização de um tubo
danificado pode comprometer as vias aéreas.

Atenção
• Apenas para uso temporário. Entrar em contacto com a Portex, Inc. a fim de obter

um tubo de traqueostomia com anel fixo, depois de ter sido determinado o
comprimento ideal.

• Apenas para utilização num único doente. Não voltar a processar.
• Não deixar o anel destravado enquanto estiver a ser usado.
• Antes de cada utilização, deve examinar-se cuidadosamente este dispositivo, para

detecção da existência de sinais de dano ou desgaste.
• Não permitir nenhum tipo de peso não suportado sobre este tubo.
• Utilizar apenas lubrificantes solúveis em água com este tubo. A utilização de

lubrificantes à base de petróleo pode danificar o tubo.
• Folheto que acompanha esta embalagem contém informações gerais sobre o uso

deste dispositivo. Contudo, é da responsabilidade do profissional de saúde avaliar tais
instruções e tomar as medidas necessárias para garantir que o produto e o método de
utilização são compatíveis com as necessidades individuais do doente. É também da
responsabilidade do profissional de saúde assegurar-se de que as instruções de
utilização e manutenção são compreendidas e devidamente transmitidas a quem
prestar os cuidados ao doente.

Instruções 
1. Inserir um introdutor no tubo sem que este se projecte para além da extremidade do

doente e lubrificar com um lubrificante solúvel em água.
2. Inserir o tubo e o introdutor no estoma do doente e retirar o introdutor de imediato.
3. Ajustar o tubo ao comprimento desejado. Alinhar a faixa branca que se encontra na

haste com a marca em losango do anel ajustável de fixação.
4. Fixar o anel, puxando a patilha de fixação sobre o pino de fixação.
5. Confirmar a colocação correcta do tubo e fixá-lo com uma fita de sarja em volta do

pescoço do doente.
6. A profundidade da haste do tubo de traqueostomia pode ser ajustada, soltando-se o

anel de fixação. O ajuste é facilitado com a aplicação de água esterilizada. As marcas
de profundidade indicam o comprimento da haste, medida a partir do lado proximal do
anel em relação ao doente.
ATENÇÃO: Nunca deixar o tubo em posição no local com o mecanismo de fixação
solto.
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